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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2020/0957 
Address 229 Darling Street BALMAIN  NSW 2041 
Proposal Alterations and additions to existing building to provide restaurant/ 

bar and two residential apartments with associated works 
Date of Lodgement 6 November 2020 
Applicant Mr Neil Avoledo 
Owner Fenloo Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions 0 
Value of works $500,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues FSR Variation 
Car parking 

Recommendation Approval with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards - FSR 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for Alterations and 
additions to existing building to provide a restaurant/ bar and two residential apartments with 
associated works at 229 Darling Street, Balmain. The application was notified to surrounding 
properties and no submissions were received in response.  
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include the variation to the FSR 
Development Standard under the LLEP 2013 as well as the non-compliance with the car 
parking provisions under the LDCP 2013. The proposed development seeks to reduce the 
existing FSR variation from 51sqm (23.1%) to 49.3sqm (22.4%). Whilst the proposal will result 
in the shortfall of three car parking spaces on site, it is noted these cannot be reasonably 
accommodated due to existing site constraints.  
 
The proposal has been designed to accommodate a mixed-use development that suitably 
balances the functionality of the commercial use without compromising the amenity of the two 
residential units proposed and therefore the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposed development seeks consent for alterations and additions to the existing building 
to provide a restaurant and bar with two residential apartments. Specifically, the proposal 
consists of the following:  
• Reconfiguration of the lower ground floor area to include a separate rear lane access for 

the new studio unit above, vehicular access from the rear lane, waste/bin store areas, WC, 
cool room and store room; 

• Reconfiguration of the ground floor to accommodate a restaurant/cafe at the front and new 
studio residential unit at the rear with balcony at the rear; 

• Change of use of the first floor from a restaurant to a two-bedroom residential unit with 
rear patio; 

• New pedestrian entrance at the Darling Street elevation for the first floor residential unit; 
• Installation of new bifold door entry at the Darling Street elevation for the commercial use;  
• Demolish and reconstruct skillion roof over existing rear roof to match existing; and 
• Installation of new mechanical exhaust.  
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Darling Street, between McDonald Street 
Curtis Road. The site consists of a single. allotment and is generally rectangular with a total 
area of 147sqm and is legally described as 229 Darling Street, Balmain. 
 
The site has a frontage to Darling Street of 4.8 metres and a secondary frontage of 
approximate 4.9 metres to the rear lane.  
 
Due to the fall of the site, the existing commercial building presents as a two storey build form 
to the Darling Street elevation and three storey built form to the rear. The adjoining properties 
support commercial and mixed use developments similar in bulk and scale.  
 
The subject site is located within the Waterview Estate Heritage Conservation Area.  
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Land zoning map, subject site outlined in red 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PDA/2020/0294 Alterations and additions to the existing 

two storey restaurant to be split into four 
tenancies, including one café/restaurant 
and 3 X 1 bedroom units 

Advice issued, 1/09/2020 

 
There are no recent planning determinations for the adjoining properties at 227 and 231 
Darling Steret, Balmain. 
 
4(b) Application history  
 
Not applicable 
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5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the land. Despite this, the adjoining sites have been identified as potentially contaminated and, 
as such, the subject site may be impacted. No excavation is proposed to accommodate the 
proposed works and so it is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55. Suitable conditions are to be recommended on any consent issued requiring 
Council and the certifying authority to be notified of any new or unexpected information 
revealed during construction.  
 
5(a)(ii) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 

Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
Clause 2.5 - Additional permitted uses for land 
Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
Clause 4.4A - Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages 
Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
Clause 6.11A- Residential accommodation in Zone B1 and B2 
 

(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned B2 – Local Centre under the LLEP 2013. The LLEP 2013 defines the 
development as a mixed-use development comprising a food and drink premises with an 
attached dual occupancy at the rear and first floor. A mixed-use development means “a 
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building or place comprising of two or more different uses”. A food and drinks development 
means  
 
“premises that are used for the preparation and retail sale of food or drink (or both) for 
immediate consumption on or off the premises, and includes any of the following— 
(a)  a restaurant or cafe, 
(b)  take away food and drink premises, 
(c)  a pub, 
(d)  a small bar”  
 
Whilst an attached dual occupancy development means 
 
“two dwellings on one lot of land that are attached to each other, but does not inlcude a 
secondary dwelling” 
 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the B2 – Local Centre Zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non compliance Complies 
Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:  
1.5:1 or 220.5sqm 
(under Clause 4.4A) 

 
1.82:1 or 
269.8sqm 

 
49.3sqm or 
22.4% 

 
No 

 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 

• Clause 4.4A - Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4A of the Leichhardt LEP by 22.4% x (metres or 49.3sqm). It is noted that the existing FSR 
for the subject site is 1.84:1 (271.5sqm), this being an existing variation of 51sqm (23.1%). 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt LEP below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
Leichhardt LEP justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 
• The proposal seeks to reduce the existing FSR on the subject site; and  
• The proposal seeks to improve the internal amenity of the existing use.  
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The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates that compliance with the 
development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the B2 – Local Centre Zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
Leichhardt LEP for the following reasons: 
 
• The proposed development is suitably designed to accommodate a mixed-use 

development that does not comprise the functionality of the commercial use whilst 
ensuring good internal and external amenity for new residential development on the site; 

• The proposal provides residential development within the Balmain local centre.  
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt LEP for the following reasons: 
 
• The maximum floor space ratio for a building on land to which this clause applies is 1.5:1 

if the consent authority is satisfied that— 
• (a)  the building will have an active street frontage, and 

Comment: In accordance with Clause (5) under this part “a building has an active street 
frontage if all floor space on the ground floor of the building facing the street is used for a 
purpose other than residential accommodation”. Due to the fall of the site the ground floor 
of the existing building is unable to be activated at a street level at the rear lane. Given this 
site constraint, the proposal seeks to concentrate the retail use at the Darling Street 
elevation where high pedestrian activity is to occur. The proposal will maintain an active 
street frontage on site and is consistent with this Clause.  

• (b)  the building comprises mixed use development, including residential accommodation, 
and 
Comment: The proposal seeks to introduce a mixed-use development within the existing 
built form so as not to adversely impede on the existing commercial use or the adjoining 
properties. The proposal is consistent with this Clause. 

• (c)  the building is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to its 
bulk, form, uses and scale. 
Comment: The proposal maintains an active street frontage to Darling Street, comprises 
of a mixed-use development and is compatible with the desired future character of the 
area in terms of bulk, form and scale. The impacts to the heritage conservation area and 
heritage item have been reviewed in detail by Council’s Heritage Advisor who outlined no 
objection to the proposal, subject to suitable conditions of consent 

 
The concurrence of the Planning may be assumed for matters dealt with by the Local Planning 
Panel. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt LEP. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from Floor Space Ratio and it is recommended the 
Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
5(b) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. The amended 
provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not particularly relevant to the assessment 
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of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having regard to 
the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan.  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections  N/A 
  
Part C: Place – General Provisions  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes – see discussion 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes - see discussion 

above 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
C1.11 Parking No – see discussion 
C1.18 Laneways Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.1(b) Balmain Village Sub Area Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions  
C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones Yes 
C4.2 Site Layout and Building Design Yes 
C4.4 Elevation and Materials Yes 
C4.5 Interface Amenity Yes 
C4.6 Shopfronts Yes 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  Yes 
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Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Basix certificate provided 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  N/A 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  N/A 
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
  
Part F: Food N/A 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items 
 
The subject site falls within the Waterview Town Estate Heritage Conservation Area. The 
proposal is generally compliant with the heritage provisions under Clause 5.10 of the LLEP 
2013 and DCP 2013. The proposal was referred to Council’s Heritage officer for comment, to 
ensure that the proposed works do not detract from the HCA and remain consistent with the 
character of development Darling Street. It was recommended that the bifold doors are to be 
amended from aluminium framed to timber and the materials and finishes are to be revised to 
exclude dark greys/ blacks.  
 
C1.11 Parking 
 
In accordance with the provisions under this Part of the LDCP 2013 three car parking spaces 
are required to be provided for the proposal, this being one for the two bedroom unit, one 
visitor space for the residential uses and one for the commercial premises. The proposal will 
result in a shortfall of three car parking spaces.  
 
There is no car parking currently available on the site. Access from the rear lane is currently 
restricted to a roller door and pedestrian door for loading/unloading from the rear lane, 
vehicular access is not available under the current arrangement for the site. A driveway turning 
circle diagram was provided with the application and illustrated that the subject site cannot 
accommodate a car parking space in compliance with the AS. Furthermore any such vehicle 
accessing the rear of the site has no turning option, and is constrained to reverse out. 
 
The proposal seeks to replace and retain the existing roller and pedestrian door openings to 
allow direct pedestrian access to the new studio at the rear and facilitate manual loading and 
unloading from the rear for the commercial use.  
 
The proposed shortfall is acceptable as public transport is readily accessible via Darling Street 
with on street parking available within the surrounding streets. In addition, the proposal seeks 
to maintain the existing loading arrangement for the commercial space retained on the subject 
site.  
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
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5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 
for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. No submissions were received. 
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. The proposal 
is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Health  
- Heritage  
 
In addition, the application was referred to Councils Development Engineer and Building team 
for comment. Council’s Engineers have recommended against the rear pedestrian access, 
However, it is apparent that the site has always supported rear pedestrian access although 
there is no formal footpath in the rear lane. The proposed parking deficit will be addressed by 
way of a contributions levy, which has been common practice in this area. 
 
No other objections were raised subject to the imposition of standard recommended 
conditions.  
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $77,229 would be required for the 
development under Leichhardt Section 94 Contributions Plan 2014 and the former (still active) 
S94 contributions plans, in particular Transport & Access levy for the parking deficit. A 
condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
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8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 to vary 4.4A of the 

Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and 
assuming the concurrence of the Secretary, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with 
the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to support the variation. The proposed 
development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent 
with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be 
carried out. KL 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2020/0957 
for Alterations and additions to existing building to provide a restaurant / bar and 2 
residential apartments with associated works at 229 Darling Street BALMAIN  NSW  
2041 subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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